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Planning for Schools DPD 

Further Statement – Ealing Council (October 2015) 

Response to Inspector’s Matters, Issues and Questions 

MATTER 4 
 

Formatting note: For ease of reference, the Council has inserted question numbers below to 
the Inspector’s questions outlined in ED25. 

 

MATTER 4 – SITE S-EAL4: FORMER BARCLAYS SPORTS GROUND 

Main Issue:  

Site specific issues relating to S-EAL4 

Questions  

4.1 Does the location of S-EAL4 correlate with the Council’s evidence on the 
geographical need for additional school provision in the Borough?    

Yes.  See EB1 and the Demography update report (Oct 2015) ED40. 

Just over half (54%) of secondary school children in the borough live within a mile of their 
secondary school and four out of five live within two miles of their school.  Of the 36.5FE 
permanent primary school expansions that have or will be delivered through the primary 
expansion programme or through free school provision, 6FE are within a mile of S-EAL4. 
(These comprise +2FE Holy Family, +1FE St Gregorys, +1FE Christ the Saviour, +1FE West 
Twyford and +1FE West Acton). 11.5FE of the expansions are within 1.5 miles and 21.5FE 
within 2 miles of S-EAL4. 

Furthermore, a secondary school at S-EAL4 will have non-faith admission criteria of which 
distance will be the main determinant.  

4.2 What has been the Council’s process of dialogue and engagement with the site 
owner?  Is that reflected in a statement of common ground with the owner?  And how 
has deliverability of the site as part of the DPD process taken account of the viability 
of Site S-EAL4 to be developed as a stand-alone school site?  

Dialogue and engagement is to be confirmed in a Statement of Common Ground (SOCG) 
which will be published as an Examination Document.  

In terms of viability and deliverability, see the Council’s response to Q6 in ED21. The Council 
consider there is no impediment to delivery in terms of covenants (see ED30). Furthermore, 
the EFA have confirmed availability of funding for three Free Schools, and whilst specific 
sites have not been allocated confirm , ‘ …the DPD will help to facilitate provision and the 



EFA fully supports the allocation of these sites for education use as set out in the DPD’  (see 
SD8B rep ref PV/101).  

 

4.3 Could development of this site be stalled because of land owner aspirations for 
additional uses on the wider site?    

Whilst the landowner may have aspirations for the wider site, this DPD is the first important 
step in delivering a school on site S-EAL4. The site allocation will provide the required 
certainty for the EFA to pay to deliver a school in terms of the land and capital costs. The 
landowner is fully aware of the Council’s aspirations for increased community access to the 
wider site and this will be reflected in their SOCG with the Council.  

 

4.4 Is the site used as a sports ground?  If so, by whom and on what basis / 
frequency?  

No, not to the Council’s knowledge.  

 

4.5 Is the site surplus to open space / sports pitch provision in the Borough?  

The playing pitch strategy is still being progressed and this will confirm the existing provision 
and amount and type of need for sports pitch provision borough-wide. The site is currently 
not currently accessible to the community or used for sport and as such any outdoor 
provision provided in association with the school development would represent a net gain/ 
additional provision, to which public access would be secured through a legal agreement 
and Community Use agreement, as per ED9 and ED10.  

 

4.6 Is there an intention / plan to incorporate the former Barclays sports grounds into 
a publically accessible district park or community open space?  

Yes, there is the potential for this, which would be part of a wider review. The landowner’s 
intent in terms of increasing public access to the site will be confirmed in the SOCG.  

 

4.7 Is the site appropriate and deliverable, having regard to the following: 

• its existing land-use designations 
Whilst the site is currently designated as MOL, very special circumstances would 
apply and is therefore considered appropriate and deliverable – see Council’s 
responses to Matter 4 Qs 4.10 and 4.2 
 

• accessibility, including highway impacts on Hanger Lane 
Yes, see the Council’s response to transport and accessibility at ED21 q14, 1.2.2 of 
ED33 and the SOCG with TfL  



 
• flood risk 

Yes, see the Council’s response re: flood risk at 1.2.2 of ED33 
 

• air pollution (from North Circular Road) 
Yes, see the Council’s response re: air quality at 1.2.2 of ED33. 
 

• Relationship to the Ealing Cricket Ground Conservation Area 
 
Yes, see the Council’s response to impact on Conservation Area at 1.2.2 of ED33. 

 
Deliverability is outlined in the Council’s response to Q6 in ED21. The SOCG between the 
Council and the landowner will also demonstrate progress towards delivery.  

 

4.8 What is the latest PTAL rating for the modified site? Has this changed in respect 
of new mapping from Transport for London?  

See Council’s response in ED32B rep MM12.  

The PTAL rating is improved from PTAL 1 at NW of the former Barclays playing fields to 
PTAL 3-4 at the modified site. Further improvements to the rating at the site may result from 
the opening of Crossrail, which will include a stop at Ealing Broadway station.  

 

4.9 Does the evidence of stipulations on use of land at the Hanger Hill Estate on apply 
to site S-EAL4?  Are these stipulations extant and enforceable?  What would be the 
practicalities of these stipulations on the effectiveness of the DPD?  

See ED30 

 

4.10 In terms of Metropolitan Open Land is the identification of this site consistent 
with Policy 7.17 of the London Plan and Policy 5.2 of the Ealing Core Strategy?  Do 
the exceptional circumstances exist to justify the de-designation of MOL in this part 
of the Borough?   What would be the full extent of MOL de-designation to facilitate the 
proposed school?  

The Council’s preference would be to build on policy compliant sites. Whilst policy 7.17 
promotes protection from development having an adverse impact on openness, the Council 
have identified the amount and location of need for school places (see EB1 and 
Demography update) and lack of alternative sites (see EB2 and EB14), which are 
considered very special circumstances which justify the de-designation of this MOL site. The 
school site allocation is supported by the GLA who confirm that with the proposed changes 
the Council suggested (incorporated into SD2) the DPD is in general conformity with the 
London Plan 2015. (See rep PV/105/SUB in SD8/B). 

In terms of policy 5.2, the Council will still support development of a district park or other 
publically accessible open space/recreational facilities on the wider site.  



The full extent of MOL de-designation is outlined in the Councils response to Matter 2/Q2.4 
and shown on the proposed Atlas of Changes to the adopted policies map (ED18). 

 

4.11 Is the wording at Policy 1 and paragraphs 4.22 and 7.1, and map presentation of 
S-EAL4, sufficiently clear on the approach to the wider site as part of the DPD?  
Should the DPD indicate that wider land within the solid red line should have public 
access?  

See the Council’s response to Matter 2, Q2.4. The Council would like to achieve public 
access to the wider site but this cannot be achieved through the DPD process. The revised 
S-EAL4 boundary/ purple solid line no longer includes the wider site. The SOCG with the 
landowner is likely to confirm willingness to allow public access to the wider site as part of 
any subsequent development proposals, and the Council will progress discussions with the 
landowner in an attempt to secure this.  

Furthermore, increased public access to open land and/or community facilities associated 
with the school development contribute to the very special circumstances in which the 
Council support the site allocation of S-EAL4 for development of a school.  

 

4.12 Are the mechanisms for delivery of this site (and any risk of non-delivery) 
adequately reflected in the DPD at paragraphs 5.9 and 5.11 (a)? 

See Councils response to ED21 Q6. 

Mechanisms for delivery are confirmed in the landowner’s willingness to deliver a school on 
the site (see Parkview representation in SD9 and their SOCG) and confirmation of 
availability of funding from the EFA. 

To address the risk of non-delivery, the opportunity to review the plan to retain the site 
allocation beyond the plan period is confirmed at 5.11a). Whilst not the Council’s preferred 
mechanism for delivery, the opportunity to CPO is also confirmed in ED22. 

 

4.13 Why have alternative sites at Gurnell Leisure Centre, vacant land at Park Royal 
Industrial Estate, Twyford Abbey, Trailfinders Sports Ground, North Acton Playing 
Fields, Fox’s Reservoir, Fox Wood, 4 contiguous golf courses west of Osterley, 
unused land at Wyevale Garden Centre north of Gillette Corner and industrial land 
north-east of Hanger Lane gyratory been discounted?  Are these reasonable 
alternatives to S-EAL4?  

See Council’s response at 1.2.2 of ED33. Site selection methodology and justification is 
provided in EB2 and EB14. These sites are not considered to be reasonable alternatives for 
the reasons identified. 

To include additional sites which are not reasonable alternatives, and/or to allocate more 
sites than required in order to meet the identified need (above and beyond contingency 
sites) would compromise the soundness of the plan.  



 

4.14 Are the Sales Particulars, in themselves, capable of creating enforceable 
restrictive covenants?  Is there any evidence that the sales or lettings of plots which 
followed the Sales Particular have (or have not) created such covenants? 

See ED30. 

4.15 Does the wording of No.5 refer to a prohibition of any dwelling house being used 
as a school rather than the prohibition of any building being erected for use as a 
school?  

See ED30. 

 

MATTER 4 – SITE S-ACT7: Land rear of Twyford High School  

Main Issue:  

Site specific issues relating to S-ACT7 

Questions  

4.16 Is the site surplus to requirements as a sports facility?  Can the facilities at S-
ACT7 have a dual function as school and community use?    

Any proposal brought forward would have a dual function of school and community use.  

4.17 Would the amended site involve any loss of playing fields? 

No loss of playing fields would result. See revised site plan in ED18 ‘Live’ schedule of 
Proposed Main Modifications.  

4.18 Does the allocation of this site set a precedent for development on the remainder 
of S-ACT7?  

The allocation as a temporary/contingency site only is made clear (see SD2 Table 4.1) and 
the need for it is evidenced in the Council’s submission documents and evidence base. As 
such no precedent would be set. 

 

4.19 Is this site the subject of a restrictive covenant that would inhibit its use for 
school provision?  Does any applicable covenant / stipulation apply to undeveloped 
land only or does it affect the change of use of the existing pavilion building?  Is the 
covenant extant and enforceable?  What would be the practicality of this covenant on 
the effectiveness of the DPD? 

4.20 What land originally benefitted from the restricted covenants at 11 May 1921?  
And in turn, who may now benefit from the covenants in that Conveyance?  



4.21 The Land Registry entry states that the covenants “were expressed to be varied”.  
Does that mean they were varied?  If so, does the variation apply to land within or 
outside of the red edge of the boundary of title number AGL149508? 

4.22 Is it clear what the restrictive covenants at entry 4 on the Charges Register are? 

4.23 Can I reasonably rely on Title Number AGL149508 issued on 18 April 2006?   

Responses to Questions 4.19-4.23 are set out below: 

The main Deed in terms of potential restrictive covenants is a Conveyance dated 11 May 
1921 referred to in the Charges Register of the site registered under title number AGL 
149508.  

In particular Schedule 2 of the 1921 Conveyance provides: 

a. The property shall only be used as a Building Estate for the erection of houses or 
as a ground for Sport games and Athletics including any buildings necessary in 
connection with that use and pavilions, stands and Club Houses 

b. That ‘no building shall be erected for or used as …a School’. 

The Charges Register also refers to a Deed of Licence and Variation dated 12 November 
1985 in relation to land outside the registered title) varying the covenants contained in the 
1921 Deed  to permit the erection of a four storey building comprising 30 residential flats. 

Although not conclusive the existence of the 1985 Deed would tend to suggest both that the 
covenants in the 1921 Deed are enforceable but that they may also be capable of being 
varied with the agreement of the trustees who have the benefit of the covenants. 

As a result, and in response to the questions raised, the Council’s response is as follows: 

1.  The site appears to be  subject to a restrictive covenants that might prevent the 
change of use of the existing building for  school  provision.  

2.  Given that there was a Deed of Variation in 1985 it is possible that the covenant is 
still extant and enforceable 

3.  The covenants have the potential to impact on the effectiveness of the DPD. 
However, it should be noted that the proposed allocation of the site is for a temporary 
expansion only which would involve the only use of the existing structure for school 
provision rather than the erection of any new school and the 1985 Deed suggest that 
it may well be possible to agree a variation of the covenants to accommodate a 
temporary change of use. 

4. It is still unclear to us as to who originally benefited from the covenants in the 
1921. The 1985 Deed suggests that it may be possible to establish who may now 
benefit although this has yet to be confirmed conclusively. 

5. The reference to the fact that the covenants were expressed to be varied refers to 
the 1985 Deed which applies to land outside the red line boundary of the title 

6. It has not be possible to obtain a copy of the 2005 Transfer.  



7. An up to date copy of the register issued on 21st October  2015 is attached.  

As a result the Council considers that there are reasonable grounds for believing that (as 
evidenced by the 1985 Deed) there is potential for a further Deed of Variation to be entered 
into in respect of any extant and enforceable covenants which would enable the existing 
buildings to be used for schools purposes for a temporary period. 

 


